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	OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

		Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is a Petition for Appeal from Staff Action[footnoteRef:1] (Petition) filed on behalf of William C. Sutton (Sutton or Respondent) [footnoteRef:2] on October 3, 2012, relative to the above-captioned proceeding.  The Secretarial Letter to which the Petition refers was issued on September 13, 2012 (September 2012 Secretarial Letter).  No Response to the Petition has been filed.  For the reasons set forth herein, we will grant the Petition, in part, and deny it, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order. [1:      	The Petition is a letter challenging action taken in a Secretarial Letter.  The Petition was filed within twenty days after the Commission issued the Secretarial Letter.  As a result, we will treat it as a Petition for Appeal from Staff Action pursuant to our Regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 5.44. ]  [2: 	 	We note that the instant Petition was signed by Chris Sutton on the letterhead of Chris-Z-Sutton Towing, which has the same address as William C. Sutton.  The relationship between Chris Sutton, Chris-Z-Sutton Towing, and William C. Sutton is unclear from the record. ] 


History of Proceeding

		On February 2, 2001, a Certificate of Public Convenience (Certificate) was issued to Sutton at Docket No. A-00117381. 

On August 7, 2012, the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (BI&E) instituted a Complaint against Sutton, alleging that Sutton failed to maintain evidence of liability insurance on file with the Commission, a violation of Section 512 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 512, and our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c) and 52 Pa. Code §§ 32.11(a), 32.12(a) or 32.13(a). 

		Sutton was duly notified that, unless its insurer filed evidence of insurance with the Commission and he paid the proposed civil penalty of $500, he was required to file an Answer to the Complaint within twenty days of the date of service of the Complaint.  If an Answer was not filed within twenty days of receipt of the Complaint, BI&E would request the Commission to issue an order that cancels the Respondent’s Certificate, fines the Respondent $500, orders such other remedy as deemed appropriate, and imposes an additional fine on the Respondent if its Certificate is cancelled.  

		The Complaint was served on Sutton on August 9, 2012.  Sutton did not file an Answer to the Complaint or pay the fine.  On August 17, 2012, Sutton’s insurer filed evidence of insurance effective on July 17, 2012. 

		The September 2012 Secretarial Letter noted that no timely response to the Complaint and no payment of the penalty from Sutton had been received.  Accordingly, the allegations of the Complaint were deemed admitted and Sutton was directed to pay a civil penalty of $500 to the Commission within twenty days of receipt of the Secretarial Letter.  

		The instant Petition was filed as above noted.  No response to the Petition has been filed.
				
	Discussion

		In considering this Petition for Appeal from Staff Action, we are reminded that we are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  Any argument that is not specifically addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  

Section 5.44(a) of the Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code § 5.44(a), provides that:

Actions taken by staff, other than a presiding officer, under authority delegated by the Commission, will be deemed to be the final action of the Commission unless appealed to the Commission within 20 days after service of notice of the action, unless a different time period is specified in this chapter or in the act.

Courts have held that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).  Additionally, Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding. 
 
		In its Petition, Sutton takes issue with the $500 civil penalty imposed on him for failure to comply with insurance requirements.  The Petition reads, in pertinent part, as follows:
I have had my commercial insurance with [insurance company] for approximately ten years.  In that time, I have had no lapse in coverage.  Back in May or June, I received a notice saying my liability insurance was being cancelled.  I contacted my agent, and he in turn contacted the insurance company.  The cancellation was a mistake.  In August, [insurance company] notified the PUC . . . The evidence of insurance [was effective] July 17, 2012, with no lapse in coverage.  Because this situation was not a result of anything that I did, will you please reconsider the fine of $500?     
Petition at 1.
Sutton emphasizes that at no time was there a lapse in insurance coverage.  Id.  Since the issue was non-receipt of the required form from the insurance company, Sutton requests that the penalty be waived.  Id.  
 		The final paragraph of the instant Complaint reads, in pertinent part, as follows:
Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of $500 and causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which: 
(1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00117381 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission; (2) fines respondent the sum of five hundred dollars ($500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint; (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate,  . . . and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur. 

          The September 2012 Secretarial Letter noted that the insurer filed the necessary evidence of insurance on August 17, 2012, but that Sutton neither paid the civil penalty nor filed a timely Answer to the Complaint.  The September 2012 Secretarial Letter, therefore, concluded that the allegations of the Complaint were admitted and the Complaint was sustained.  
	On review, we conclude that the Petition has not presented sufficient grounds on which to fully overturn the conclusion of the September 2012 Secretarial Letter that the Respondent violated the Code and our Regulations.  The Petition alleges that it was an error on the part of the Respondent’s insurer which resulted in the late filing of the necessary evidence of insurance with the Commission.  We note, however, that the carrier, as the regulated entity, remains ultimately responsible for adherence to the requirements of the Code and the Commission’s Regulations.  This result is consistent with the result in numerous similar cases.  See, Pa. PUC, BI&E v. On Time Delivery, Inc., Docket Nos. A-00106161, C-2011-2267466 (Order entered April 12, 2012); Pa. PUC, BTS v. Concord Limousine, Inc., t/a Concord Coach Taxi, Docket No. C-2010-2187221 (Order entered May 9, 2011); Pa. PUC, BTS v. Stephan & Son Trucking, Inc., Docket Nos. A-00119021, C-2011-2237981 (Order entered September 23, 2011).    

	However, we believe that Mr. Sutton’s Petition should not be fully denied.  Accordingly, we will reduce the civil penalty to $250.  It is evident that Mr. Sutton has been diligent in attempting to adhere to our Regulations, and at no time was there a lapse in insurance.  Our records indicate that, since his certification in 2001, Mr. Sutton has had an excellent compliance history.

	Upon notification of the cancellation, Mr. Sutton immediately took action by contacting his insurer.  He was assured by his agent that the matter was the insurer’s error and would be immediately rectified.  Mr. Sutton mistakenly assumed that the action of his insurance company adequately resolved the matter and he failed to file an Answer to the Complaint.  It is the Commission’s responsibility to make certain that any carrier providing transportation for compensation to the public has adequate insurance.  However, we also believe that we have the discretion to reduce the amount of civil penalties in cases where the carrier has an excellent compliance history and was, in fact, never without insurance coverage.   
 
Conclusion

For the reasons set forth above, we will grant, in part, and deny, in part, the instant Petition for Appeal from Staff Action; THEREFORE,
		IT IS ORDERED:  

		1.	That the Petition for Appeal from Staff Action filed by William C. Sutton on October 3, 2012, is granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

		2. 	That, in accordance with Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Opinion and Order, William C. Sutton shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $250.  Said check or money order shall be made payable to the “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent to:

Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

		3.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.

		4.	That, upon payment of the civil penalty described in Paragraph No. 2, above, the Complaint at Docket No. C-2012-2316212 shall be marked closed.
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